
 

1 

 

 IDAPA RULE               IDAPA FEE            BOARD ACTION REQUIRED 
 BOARD POLICY                               INFO ONLY, NO ACTION REQUIRED 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

Idaho Park and Recreation Quarterly Meeting 
February 4, 2025 

Boise, ID 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM:   HEYBURN RECREATIONAL RESIDENCE SITE AND FLOAT 
 HOME LEASE PAYMENT FEES 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Board Action Required 
 
PRESENTER:   David E. White, North Region Manager 
 
 

PRESENTATION   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
At the October 28, 2024 Board Meeting, staff presented the 2024 Heyburn Recreational Residence 
Site and Float Home Appraisal for the 143 residence lots and the 23 float homes to the Board for 
approval as required in the lease.  As presented, the appraised values increased – almost doubled – 
in value from the past appraisal completed in 2019.  Due to a delay in receiving the appraisal being 
completed late, staff made recommendations to the Board allowing for the lessees to appeal the site 
specific and overall appraisals based on a specific schedule. 
 
The Board took the following actions: 

1. Approved the Valbridge, Appraisal Report, Heyburn State Park and the market values stated 
therein for the recreational residence and float home lease lots, dated September 3, 2024.  

2. Postponed the Mid-Term Base Rate Adjustment based on the appraisal, which is to be 
implemented instead of January 1, 2025, January 1, 2026.  

3. Approved Calculation of the January 1, 2025, lease rate by applying the unadjusted CPI for the 
12 months preceding the preparation of the annual 2025 billing.  

4. Postponed calculation of the January 1, 2026, lease rate at 5% to be determined in the February 
4, 2025, Board meeting in Boise.  

5. Set deadlines for lessees to present any factual or calculation errors to the Department by 
December 30, 2024, for Department review and consideration with approved appeals applied to 
the respective site appraisal.  

6. Set deadlines for lessees that disagree with the overall appraisal to provide an independent 
appraisal of their site as outlined in the lease’s Appeal Rights with Respect to Mid-Term Appraisal 
must be received by March 30, 2025. If a third appraiser review is required as outlined in the 
appeal process, this must be completed by June 30, 2025. Approved appeal adjustments will 
then be applied to the respective site appraisal.  

7. Approved the development of an Amendment to the Recreational Residence Site Lease and the 
Standard Float Home Lease that includes all the aforementioned items. 

 
Since the October 28th Board meeting, staff invoiced the lessees for the 2025 leases according to the 
Board directive in November 2024.  The Park was contacted by a couple of lessees about filing a site-



 

2 

 

specific appeal, asking what needed to be done and what the time frame was, but ultimately the Park 
did not receive any appeals.   
 
The Board received the attached letter from Mr. John F. Magnuson, the lessees legal counsel for the 
Heyburn Leaseholder’s Association.  The Association engaged Lembeck Appraisal and Consulting, 
Inc. to review the original appraisal.  The Lembeck appraisal found: “Given that the appraised value of 
the leasehold sites, was in fee simple and without regard to any limiting conditions (which do in fact 
exist), it was concluded that the appraised value was reasonable.”  Hence, to date, no appeal of the 
overall appraisal itself has been received. 
 
Mr. Magnuson also states that, “. . . Mr. Lembeck further concluded that the lease rate, as applied to 
the fee simple fair market value, should be adjusted based upon an alternative capitalization rate that 
would take into account the limits placed on the leaseholders' use of the leasehold sites.”     
 
To recap the public comment regarding the lease rate during the October 28, 2024 Board Meeting, 
the leaseholders argued each time an appraisal or new lease has been presented for Board approval 
that the limit of 185 days annual use should result in a lower lease rate.   
 
In 2000, the Leaseholder’s Association challenged the lease in court which resulted in the Judge 
requiring the Department to develop and articulate the rationale for the increase and the 185 day use 
limit.  Based upon this process in 2001, the Board established a 5% of fair market value (FMV) 
annual rent.  The leaseholders did not appeal the decision nor in 2004 when the Board approved the 
mid-term appraisal. 
 
After the Department completed the 2008 appraisal for the 2010 lease, the economy suffered greatly 
reducing property values.  The Department in conjunction with the leaseholders agreed to reduce the 
appraisal 25% and the annual rent to 3.75% through 2019.  After the leaseholders requested to not 
increase the rate, the Board approved the 2019 appraisal and implementation of the 2020 leases with 
the rental rate returning to 5% which considered the limiting conditions and the 185 days of use limit. 
 
The Department assessed what the rental rate should be for encroachments and private exclusive 
use of the Trail of the Coeur d’Alenes and other state park properties that do not have limiting 
conditions in establishing an 8% of FMV annual rental rate that the Board approved in 2010. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
Staff recommends the Board approve the following: 
 

Calculation of the January 1, 2026, lease rate at the contracted rate of 5% appraised 
value, and, adjusting this amount by the unadjusted CPI for the 12 months preceding 
the preparation of the annual 2026 billing. 

 
 




































	Heyburn Rec Res and Float Home Appraisal Agenda Item 01.28.25.pdf
	IDPR BOARD LTR - HEYBURN 12 31 24 (2) (002).pdf

